Currency exchange risk (net) (26,783) 32,734  (26,783) 32,734

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group
is as follows.

   Nominal amount
   30 June 2018 30 June 20
Variable rate instruments
ANZ interest expense   18.99% 18.99%
Interest on ANZ deposits   2.10%-2.35% 2.35%
Related party interest rates   -   5.40%

58Synertec Corporation Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

23.  Financial instruments (continued)

(iii)  Market risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

   Profit or loss   Equity, net of tax
   1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
30 June 2018

Variable rate instrument 10,602  (10,602) 10,602  (10,602)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 10,602  (10,602) 10,602  (10,602)
30 June 2017
Variable rate instruments 11,890  (11,890) 11,890  (11,890)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 11,890  (11,890) 11,890  (11,890)

Capital Management
The board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base to sustain future development of the business.  Capital consists
of total equity.  The Directors monitor the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.
The Directors seek to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of
borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year.

Accounting classifications and fair values